

DATE FILED: July 9, 2020 12:51 PM
FILING ID: 7A90E44859BEA
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA1139

COURT USE ONLY

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80202
Appeal from the El Paso County District Court
Honorable Barbara Hughes, Judge
District Court Case No. 2017CR4200

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ERIC WILLIAM GRANT,
Defendant-Appellant.

Attorney: Casey J. Mulligan, Atty. Reg. No. 21987
Mulligan & Mulligan, PLLC
89 Gold Trl.
Boulder, CO 80302
Phone: (303) 884-7863
E-mail: caseymulligan@me.com

APPOINTED BY ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL

Court of Appeals Case
Number:

2018CA1139

MR. GRANT'S REPLY BRIEF

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80202 El Paso County District Court Honorable Barbara Hughes, Judge District Court Case No. 17CR4200</p> <hr/> <p>PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v. ERIC WILLIAM GRANT, Defendant-Appellant.</p> <hr/> <p>Attorney: Casey J. Mulligan, Atty. Reg. No. 21987 Mulligan & Mulligan, PLLC 89 Gold Trl. Boulder, CO 80302 Phone: (303) 884-7863 E-mail: caseymulligan@me.com APPOINTED BY ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p> <hr/> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 18CA1139</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. The trial court abused its discretion, and reversibly erred, when it declined to exclude inculpatory statements Mr. Grant allegedly made to the police many months before trial—but which the prosecution didn’t disclose to the defense until the seventh day of trial—as a sanction for the discovery violation	1
A. The prosecution committed a discovery violation	1
B. The court’s sanction didn’t cure the prejudice to Mr. Grant	4
II. The trial court abused its discretion when it allowed a detective to give opinion testimony that Mr. Grant was the bearded robber appearing in the surveillance video from the crime scene	7
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	7
B. Argument.....	8
1. The court erred by admitting Aulino’s testimony under CRE 701	8
2. Aulino’s testimony was expert opinion in the guise of lay opinion.....	10
III. The trial court abused its discretion when it admitted other acts evidence of a different robbery after the prosecution had failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that it was Mr. Grant who had committed the other robbery.....	11
A. The trial court abused its discretion	11
B. The error wasn’t harmless.....	13

IV. Cumulative error requires reversal.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cardman v. People</i> , 2019 CO 73	8
<i>Chambers v. People</i> , 682 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1984)	3
<i>Howard-Walker v. People</i> , 2019 CO 69	14, 15
<i>Morrison v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 668, 672 (Colo. 2000)	13
<i>Oaks v. People</i> , 150 Colo. 64, 371 P.2d 443 (1962)	14, 15
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 808 P.2d 831 (Colo. 1991)	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 690 P.2d 869 (Colo. App. 1984)	3
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 806 P.2d 366 (Colo. 1991)	11
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 18 P. 3d 192 (Colo. 2001)	7
<i>People v. Lozano-Ruiz</i> , 2018 CO 86	8
<i>People v. McFee</i> , 2016 COA 97	9
<i>People v. Muñoz</i> , 240 P.3d 311 (Colo. App. 2009)	11
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 2018 COA 38	7
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 2017 COA 99	11
<i>People v. Vialpondo</i> , 2020 COA 42	14, 15
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 2015 COA 88M	8
<i>People v. Wester-Gravelle</i> , 2020 CO 64	8
<i>People v. Zadra</i> , 2103 COA 140	6, 7
<i>People v. Zapata</i> , 2016 COA 75M	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 125 Ariz. 160, 608 P.2d 299 (1980)	12
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 730 F.3d 590 (6 th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Venalonzo v. People</i> , 2017 CO 9	10, 11
<i>Yusem v. People</i> , 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	13

Rules

CRE 404 *passim*
CRE 701 8, 9, 11
Colo. R. Crim. P. 16 2, 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 13, 15
U.S. Const., Amend. VI 14, 15
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 13, 15
Colo. Const., art. II, § 16 14, 15
Colo. Const., art. II, § 23 14, 15
Colo. Const., art. II, § 25 13, 15
